MONTIS

M'LinkX

Roof Rack Platform
INSTALLATION USER GUIDE

4/ ARCANE WARRIOR



Important Safety Notice m.i.iore ratiation and uee.

A Safety Precautions

- Ensure allcomponentsand mounting brackets are properly installed and
tightened before driving.

- Keepinstallation tools inthe vehicleand check fastenersregularly, more often
on rough roads or longtrips.

- Do not exceed vehicle imitsorthe product'sratedload. Totalweight includes the
product, brackets,and cargo.

- Distribute cargo evenly and keep the centerof gravitylow.

- Adjust speed according to load and road condtions. Maximum 120 km/h,and
10 km/h over bumps or roughsurfaces.

* Do notmodify the product.

- Take care during installation and removal.

- Do notjump onthe roofrack or engage in unsafeactivities.

- Maintain clearancefromthe sunroof. Some vehiclesmay not allow sunroof
operation after installation.

- Followinstructionsand local laws. Manufacturer is notresponsiblefor damage

from misuse.

A Maintenance Guidelines

- Clean only with water or approved carwash products.Avoid alcohol,gasoline,
bleach,or strong chemicals.

- Remove the roofrack f unusedfor longperiods. Cleanand dry before storage.

- Check componentsregularly and replaceany damaged parts.

- Donot overload.Overloaddamage is notcovered bywarranty.

- Surface wear, scratches, or discoloration from use or installation are
notcovered by warranty

— Off-road conditionsare moredemanding
and require morefrequentinspections
Use extracaution on unpaved roads.




Use and Load Guidelines

Loading:Keep a low center of gravity,distribute
weight evevly,and maintain clearance form the
sunroof and antenna.

Loading:Avoid éoncentrating weight at the
front or rear.

Remove the roof rack and
Use extra caution when climbing above 1.2m accessories before
or 4 ft. automaticcar washes.



This model is the M'LinkX S2 version and features AW'’s flagship Arboris structural
architecture across the entire series.



TOOIS & Parts (Prado / ZHi%)

Roof Rack Platform

B x

Mounting Brackets (Front, Rear, Left, Right)

[:] x4

x4

M8 x20 mm Square Head Screws

3] x8

Double-Hole Washer

=

Hex Key Wrench

G B¢

M8 Lock Nut

F S %

Open-End Wrench

Combination Wrench

)

1 B¢

Installation Tips

This guide applies to the M'LinkX Roof Rack Platform S1 and S2 versions.

Components beyond the roof rack must be purchased separately.



5] Sc(ajn th_?hQR
=il | code with your
%¥4E3:%% | phone to watch
:| the installation
- video.

Installation Step Guide

Slide 4 M8 x20 mm square head screws into the bottom of
each side of the roof rack.

Take out 4 mounting brackets, making sure to distinguish
front, rear, left, and right.

Front of Vehicle

Front Left Front Right

Rear Left Rear Right



As shown, loosen the screws on the mounting brackets
without removing them completely.

rack according to the labels, 2 on each side, making sure

Install the 4 mounting brackets on the bottom of the roof
Q to distinguish front, rear, left, and right.

M8 Locking Nut

Double-Hole Washer

M8 Square Head Screw




6 Lift the roof rack onto the vehicle, aligning the front and
rear positions according to the dimensions below.

28cm 89cm 6cm

Adjust the roof rack to ensure it is centered on the
vehicle roof.

Center Left to Right




0 Clamp the mounting brackets onto the vehicle’s roof rails
and tighten the screws.

Mounting Brackets: Clamp
onto Vehicle Roof Rails

Recommended tightening torque: 6-7 N-m

e Tighten the nuts that secure the brackets to the roof
rack.

Recommended
tightening torque:
20-21 N-m




Install the 4 cover caps onto the brackets from
the outside, one by one.



A Troubleshooting Guide

* Noise, looseness, or movement: Check the torque of fasteners, bracket
alignment, and roof rack positioning. If necessary, retighten using a
cross pattern as shown in Steps 1-10 of the diagram.

e Stripped threads: Replace the fasteners; if needed, replace the related

brackets.
* Surface issues: Stop use immediately and contact support if there is

severe structural damage.
e Stop use and contact support in the following cases: structural cracks,

deformed fastening points, inability to reach torque, or persistent
loosening.

A Regulations and Warranty Information

* Follow local traffic and load regulations. Do not exceed speed limits or

load capacity.
e Warranty terms are based on the latest version published through AW

official channels.




%7 ARCANE WARRIOR

Company : ARCANE WARRIOR Limited
ADD : 111 Qian Jin Rd,Danyang,Jiangsu,China
Phone number : 4001031167

15189151869
Email : peiji@arcanewarrior.com.cn
Global Business Team Tel : +86-15189151869
Email : info@arcanewarriorglobal.com

& https://arcanewarrior.us




